Commission shall collaborate, and each shall adopt the appropriate rules, to carry out the 22 

provisions of this Article." 23 

24 

OMBUD'S OFFICE FUNDING 25 
SECTION 2.3.(a)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department 26 

of Administration, State Human Resources Commission, the sum of one hundred eighty thousand 27 

dollars ($180,000) in recurring funds for each year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium for two new 28 

personnel positions to support establishment of the Ombud's Office created by this act. 29 

SECTION 2.3.(b)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department 30

[...]

enforcement, training, and educational efforts concerning G.S. 126-101, as enacted by this act, 33 

and to combat workplace bullying in State government. 34 

SECTION 2.3.(c)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department 35 

of Labor the sum of seventy-seven thousand dollars ($77,000) in recurring funds for each year 36 

of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium for one new personnel position to conduct investigations related 37 

to the enforcement of G.S. 126-101, as enacted by this act. 38 

SECTION 2.3.(d)  This section becomes effective July 1, 2025.